

# 14-2829(L), 14-2834(CON), 14-2848(CON)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS  
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., NYPD  
CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT  
ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,  
SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

*Appellants-Putative Intervenors,*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF FOR *LIGON* PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
125 Broad Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 607-3300

THE BRONX DEFENDERS  
360 East 161<sup>st</sup> Street  
Bronx, New York 10451  
(718) 508-3421

LATINO JUSTICE PRLDEF  
99 Hudson Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 219-3360

NEW YORK LAWYERS FOR THE  
PUBLIC INTEREST  
151 West 30<sup>th</sup> Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 244-4664

SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 848-7116

Dated: September 24, 2014  
New York, New York

*Counsel for Ligon Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

---

---

---

– v. –

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT,  
JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY,  
individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH  
ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON,  
KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO  
MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY,  
individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, COMMISSIONER WILLIAM J. BRATTON,\* New  
York City Police, in his official capacity and Individually, MAYOR BILL DE  
BLASIO,\* in his official capacity and individually, NEW YORK CITY POLICE  
OFFICER RODRIGUEZ, in his official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY  
POLICE OFFICER GOODMAN, in his official and individual capacity, POLICE  
OFFICER JANE DOE, New York City, in her official and individual capacity, NEW  
YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS MICHAEL COUSIN HAYES, Shield #3487, in  
his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER ANGELICA  
SALMERON, Shield #7116, in her individual capacity, LUIS PICHARDO, Shield  
#00794, in his individual capacity, JOHN DOES, New York City, #1 through #11, in

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Initiation of *Ligon v. City of New York* and the City’s Unilateral Changes to the Trespass Affidavit Program. .... 2

    B. *Ligon* Preliminary Injunction Proceedings. .... 4

    C. The Remedial Order and the Unions’ Motion to Intervene. .... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE UNIONS HAVE WAIVED ANY CLAIM TO INTERVENE IN *LIGON*. .... 10

II. TO THE EXTENT THIS COURT WISHES TO CONSIDER ARGUMENTS THE UNIONS MIGHT HAVE MADE TO THIS COURT AND TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO SUPPORT THEIR INTERVENTION MOTION IN *LIGON*, NO BASIS EXISTS FOR FINDING THAT THE UNIONS COULD HAVE MET THEIR BURDEN UNDER RULE 24 GIVEN THE SPECIFIC FACTS OF THIS CASE. .... 13

    A. The Unions’ Motion to Intervene in *Ligon* Was Untimely. .... 14

    B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding That the Unions Do Not Have a Direct, Substantial, Legally Protectable Interest Because the Remedial Order Does Not Infringe on the Unions’ Bargaining Rights. .... 18

        1. The Policy Issues Identified in the Remedial Order Are Not Subject to Mandatory Bargaining under New York Law. ..... 19

2. <u>The Mere Possibility that the Remedial Order Could Impact the Police Unions’ Collective Bargaining Rights Is Insufficient to Establish a Direct, Substantial, Legally Protectable Interest.</u> .....	28
3. <u>The Question of Whether the CBL’s Management Rights Provision is Good Law is Not Open.</u> .....	32
C. The Unions Have Waived All Remaining Arguments Concerning Application of Rule 24 to the Intervention in <i>Ligon</i> . .....	34
III. THE UNIONS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL THE <i>LIGON</i> PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION DECISION OR THE REMEDIAL ORDER. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Lung Ass’n v. Reilly*, 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 29

*Bridgeport Guardians v. Delmonte*, 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 32

*Catanzano v. Wing*, 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 9, 17

*CBS, Inc. v. Snyder*, 798 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1992),  
*aff’d*, 989 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 31

*Chance v. Bd. of Examiners*, 51 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) ..... 32

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 14, 15, 17

*Donaldson v. United States*, 400 U.S. 517 (1971) ..... 18

*EEOC v. AT&T*, 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974) ..... 31

*Farmland Dairies v. Comm’r of the N.Y. State Dep’t. of Agric & Markets*,  
 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 17

*Floyd v. City of New York*, 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 7, 16

*Greene v. United States*, 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 13, 30

*In re: County of Erie v. PERB*, 12 N.Y.3d 72 (2009) ..... 20, 22

*In re: Holocaust Victims Assets Litig.*, 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*In re: PBA v. City of New York*, 97 N.Y.2d 378 (2001) ..... 26, 33

*In re: PBA v. PERB*, 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006) ..... 21, 26

*In re: W. Irondequoit Teachers Ass’n v. Helsby*, 35 N.Y.2d 46 (1974) ..... 21

*JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.*,  
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Knipe v. Skinner*, 999 F.2d 708 (2d Cir.1993) ..... 13

*Ligon v. City of New York*, 910 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 3

*Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 738 F.2d 82  
(8th Cir. 1984) ..... 31

*N.Y. News, Inc. v. Kheel*, 972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 28

*Norton v. Sam’s Club*, 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 12, 18

*Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.*, 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 32

*United States v. City of Hialeah*, 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 31

*United States v. City of Los Angeles*, 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 30

*United States v. City of Portland*, no. 12-cv-02265, slip op.  
(D. Or. Feb. 19, 2013) ..... 29, 30

*United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.*, 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 14

*United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.*, 801 F.2d 593  
(2d Cir. 1986) ..... 16, 17

*Vulcan Soc’y of Westchester Cnty., Inc. v. Fire Dep’t of City of White Plains*,  
79 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) ..... 31

*Wash. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.*,  
922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 18, 28, 31

**Statutes**

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307 ..... 20, 21  
N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-309 ..... 22  
N.Y. Civ. Serv. L §§ 200-14 ..... 20, 21

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28 ..... 34  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*City of New York v. Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n*, No. B-43-86, 37 OCB 43  
(BCB 1986) ..... 23  
*City of New York*, 40 PERB ¶3017, Case No. DR-119  
(PERB Aug. 29, 2007) ..... 27  
*Dist. Council 37 v. City of New York*, No. B-20-2002, 69 OCB 20 (2002) ..... 23  
*PBA v. City of New York*, 6 OCB2d 36 (BCB 2013) ..... 26  
*SBA v. City of New York*, No. B-56-88, 41 OCB 56 (BCB 1988) ..... 24  
*Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. City of New York*, Decision No. B-20-92,  
49 OCB 20 (BCB 1992) ..... 23
